
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector Seneral 

MAYI6 2001 Memorandum 
Date 

From 	 Michael F. Mangano 
Acting Inspector General 

Subject 
Review of Potentially Excessive Medicare Payments for Outpatient Services 
(A-01 -00-00502) 

To 

Michael McMullan 

Acting Principal Deputy Administrator 

Health Care Financing Administration 


Attached are two copies of the Department of Health and Human Services, Office of 

Inspector General’s final report entitled, “Review of Potentially Excessive Medicare 

Payments for Outpatient Services.” The objective of our review was to evaluate controls 

used to detect potentially excessive Medicare payments made to institutional providers for 

outpatient services. Our review covered high dollar claims paid during Calendar 

Years 1997,1998, and 1999. 


We found that simple clerical provider billing errors on 13 outpatient claims generated 

$12 million in excessive Medicare payments to institutional providers. Although the 

providers eventually returned these overpayments, the Health Care Financing 

Administration (HCFA) and fiscal intermediaries (FI) did not have sufficient edits in their 

standard Medicare claims processing systems to preclude the overpayments from being 

made. Consequently, reliance is placed on providers or beneficiaries to disclose any 

overpayments to their FIs. Otherwise, the Medicare trust fund will be reduced by any 

overpayments. Even if reported, overpayments result in lost interest to the Medicare trust 

fund. For instance, due to the $12 million of excessive Medicare payments mentioned 

above, as much as $106,000 of interest was lost because these overpayments remained 

outstanding for various amounts of time ranging from 10 to 43 1 days. 


We, therefore, recommend that HCFA implement a Common Working File edit to reject 

potentially excessive Medicare payments for pre-payment review (this edit should reject 

outpatient claims with expected payment amounts that meet or exceed an appropriate dollar 

threshold); identify and collect any additional overpayments made on other outpatient claims 

that have the potential for excessive payments; and stress the importance of standard 

Medicare claims processing system edits to FIs. In response to our draft report, HCFA 

concurred with our recommendations and plans to take corrective action to detect and 

prevent potentially excessive Medicare payments for outpatient services. 




Page 2 - Michael McMullan 

We would appreciate your views and the status of any further action taken or contemplated 
on our recommendations within the next 60 days. If you have any questions, please contact 
me or have your staff contact George M. Reeb, Assistant Inspector General for Health Care 
Financing Audits, at (4 10) 786-7 104. 

To facilitate identification, please refer to Common Identification Number A-O l-00-00502 in 
all correspondence relating to this report. 

Attachments 



Department of Health and Human Services 

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

REVIEW OF POTENTIALLY EXCESSIVE 
MEDICARE PAYMENTS FOR 

OUTPATIENT SERVICES 

MAY2001 
A-01-00-00502 



- ,.I5’‘““‘IQ,+e+ , 
5
I1 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office Of Inspector Seneral 

:,
B G 
‘* 

‘%*,.4 
MAYI 6 2001 Memorandum 

Date 
*.P? Luk=J?hy 

From Michael F. Mangano 
Acting Inspector General 

Subject 
Review of Potentially Excessive Medicare Payments for Outpatient Services 
(A-01-00-00502) 

To 

Michael McMullan 

Acting Principal Deputy Administrator 

Health Care Financing Administration 


This final report provides you with the results of our review of potentially excessive 

Medicare payments for outpatient services. 


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

OBJECTIVE 

The objective of our review was to evaluate controls used to detect potentially excessive 
Medicare payments made to institutional providers for outpatient services. Our review 
covered high dollar claims paid during Calendar Years (CY) 1997, 1998, and 1999. 

FINDINGS 

Simple clerical provider billing errors on 13 outpatient claims generated $12 million in 
excessive Medicare payments to institutional providers. For example, 1 provider incorrectly 
billed Medicare for 91,798 units of service when only 1 unit of service was actually 
rendered. Further analysis disclosed that the claim’s date of service (recorded as 9-17-98) 
was improperly entered as the units of service. This billing error generated an overpayment 
in excess of $4 million. 

Although the providers eventually returned these overpayments, the Health Care Financing 
Administration (HCFA) and fiscal intermediaries (FI) did not have sufficient edits in their 
standard Medicare claims processing systems to preclude the overpayments from being 
made. Consequently, reliance is placed on: 1) providers to notify their FIs of any 
overpayments, or 2) beneficiaries to review their Explanation of Medicare Benefits letters or 
Medicare Summary Notices and disclose any overpayments to their FIs. Otherwise, the 
Medicare trust fund will be reduced by any overpayments, Even if reported, overpayments 
result in lost interest to the Medicare trust fund. For instance, due to the $12 million of 
excessive Medicare payments mentioned above, as much as $106,000 of interest was lost 



Page 2 - Michael McMullan 

because these overpayments remained outstanding for various amounts of time ranging from 
10 to 431 days. 

We believe that improvements can be made to preclude such overpayments from occurring 
in the future. Furthermore, this issue is especially critical since the new Outpatient 
Prospective Payment System (OPPS) can generate significantly higher overpayments for 
billing errors that are similar to those that we identified. 

In response to our draft report, HCFA concurred with our recommendations and plans to 
take corrective action to detect and prevent potentially excessive Medicare payments for 
outpatient services. The full text of HCFA’s response is included as ATTACHMENT V. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend that HCFA: 

0 	 Implement a Common Working File (CWF) edit to reject potentially 
excessive Medicare payments for pre-payment review. This edit should 
reject outpatient claims with expected payment amounts that meet or exceed 
an appropriate dollar threshold. Depending on this threshold, we believe this 
edit would only reject a minimal number of claims nationwide. 

0 	 Identify and collect any additional overpayments made on other outpatient 
claims that have the potential for excessive payments. 

0 	 Stress the importance of standard Medicare claims processing system edits to 
FIs. 

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) will continue to monitor excessive payments through 
our annual audit of HCFA’s financial statements and through provider specific audits 
focused on particular types of service. 

INTRODUCTION 

BACKGROUND 

Two incidents led to the initiation of this review. First, OIG received correspondence fkom a 

beneficiary who questioned an excessive Medicare payment. In this case, the provider 

submitted charges for medical supplies of $1.1 million when the actual charges were only 

$436. Second, during a prior HCFA financial statement audit, OIG found that an FI 

overpaid a provider approximately $1.2 million for one outpatient claim. This occurred 

because the provider billed Medicare for 320,000 units of service when only 10 units of 




Page 3 - Michael McMullan 

service were actually rendered. In this case, the FI’s standard claim processing system did 
not have sufficient edits in place to evaluate the reasonableness of the provider submitted 
units of service. 

LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

Title XVIII of the Social Security Amendments of 1965, the Medicare legislation, 
established a health insurance program for aged persons. Under sections 1816(a) and 
1842(a) of the Social Security Act, public or private organizations and agencies may 
participate in the administration of the Medicare program. The FIs contract with HCFA to 
administer Medicare Part A and institutional Part B claims. The FIs’ responsibilities include 
determining costs and reimbursement amounts, maintaining records, establishing controls, 
safeguarding against fi-aud and abuse, conducting reviews and audits, and making payments 
to providers for services rendered. Intermediary Manual section 3700 states: 

“It is essential that you [the FI] maintain adequate internal controls over 
Title XVII automatic data processing systems to preclude increased program 
costs and erroneous and/or delayed payments. ” 

The FIs currently use two standard systems to process outpatient claims - the Fiscal 
Intermediary Standard System (FISS) and the Arkansas Part A Standard System. In 
addition, the.CWF can detect improper payments when processing claims for pre-payment 
validation. 

Claims for outpatient services originate at the provider. Hospital Manual section 462 states: 

“In order to be paid correctly and promptly, a bill must be completed 
accurately. ” 

OUTPATIENT PROSPECTIVE PAYMENT SYSTEM 

The Balanced Budget Act of 1997 mandated that HCFA implement a Medicare prospective 
payment system for hospital outpatient services. To this end, HCFA implemented OPPS. 
Payment for services under OPPS is calculated based on grouping services into ambulatory 
payment classification (APC) groups. Services within an APC are clinically similar and 
require similar resources. The payment rate and coinsurance amount calculated for an APC 
apply to all of the services within the APC group. The OPPS became effective for covered 
services provided on or after August 1,200O. 

The Balanced Budget Refinement Act of 1999 established major provisions that affected the 
development and implementation of OPPS. Some of these provisions allow providers to 



Page 4 - Michael McMullan 

receive reimbursements that are in addition to APC payments. Two of these additional 
amounts are: 

b 	 outlier adjustments that are based on submitted charges, adjusted to costs, for 
all OPPS services included on the submitted outpatient bill (outlier payments 
were established to cover some of the additional cost of providing care that 
exceeds established thresholds); and 

b 	 interim transitional corridor payments to limit a provider’s losses under 
OPPS. 

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

Our audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards. The objective was to evaluate controls used to detect potentially excessive 
Medicare payments made to institutional providers for outpatient services. 

To accomplish our objective, we: 

b reviewed applicable Medicare laws and regulations; 

t 	 utilized HCFA’s National Claims History (NCH) file to develop frequency 
distributions of claim paid amounts for outpatient claims paid during 
CYs 1997,1998, and 1999 (see ATTACHMENTS I, II, and III, respectively); 

b 	 identified 120 outpatient claims (with a total Medicare claim paid amount of 
$19,889,444) from the NCH file that had Medicare claim paid amounts 
equaling or exceeding $50,000 and that were paid during CYs 1997,1998, 
and 1999; 

b 	 reviewed available CWF on-line claim histories for these 120 claims to 
determine if the claims had been canceled and superseded with revised claims 
(there were no available on-line claim histories for all CY 1997 and some 
CY 1998 claims); 

t 	 identified 13 claims (with a total Medicare claim paid amount of 
$12,044,544) that were canceled and superseded with revised claims during 
CYs 1998 and 1999; 

b contacted personnel from some of the FIs that processed these 13 claims; and 

t 	 determined if OPPS could generate overpayments to providers who submit 
claims with OPPS services that have excessive units or charges. 



Page 5 - Michael McMullan 

We did not determine whether an overpayment occurred on the remaining 107 claims 
because their CWF on-line claim histories were not available or did not show that the claims 
were canceled. As such, medical review would have been required to determine the causes 
of any overpayments that may have been associated with the 107 claims. Medical review 
was not available to us. The total Medicare claim paid amount for these 107 claims is 
$7,844,900. 

Our review allowed us to establish a reasonable assurance regarding the authenticity and 
accuracy of the data obtained from the NCH file. Our audit was not directed towards 
assessing the completeness of this file. Our field’work was conducted fi-om February 2000 
through September 2000 at Associated Hospital Services - Massachusetts, Associated 
Hospital Services - Maine, Blue Cross of Maryland, and the OIG regional office in Boston, 
Massachusetts. 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Provider billing errors on 13 outpatient claims generated $12 million in excessive Medicare 
payments to institutional providers. The following billing errors caused these overpayments: 

b 	 3 claims had overstated service units because the providers incorrectly 
entered the claims’ dates of service in the “SERVICE UNITS" field -
$11,075,686 in overpayments; 

b 5 claims had overstated “TOTAL CHARGES"- $642,175 in overpayments; and 

b 	 5 claims had overstated service units for various reasons - $3 16,230 in 
overpayments. 

Although the providers eventually returned these overpayments, HCFA and FIs did not have 
sufficient edits in their standard Medicare claims processing systems to preclude the 
overpayments from being made. Consequently, reliance is placed on: 1) providers to not@ 
their FIs of any overpayments, or 2) beneficiaries to review their Explanation of Medicare 
Benefits letters or Medicare Summary Notices and disclose any overpayments to their FIs. 
Otherwise, the Medicare trust fund will be reduced by any overpayments. Even if reported, 
overpayments result in lost interest to the Medicare trust fund. For instance, due to the 
$12 million of excessive Medicare payments mentioned above, as much as $106,000 of 
interest was lost because these overpayments remained outstanding for various amounts of 
time ranging from 10 to 431 days. 

Additionally, our analysis demonstrates that OPPS is vulnerable to billing errors that are 
similar to those we identified. In fact, the OPPS payment methodology could generate 



Page 6 - Michael McMullan 

significantly higher overpayments than those made under the former cost reimbursement 
system. 

CA USES AND EXAMPLES OF THE EXCESSIVE PA WENTS 

The underlying cause for the 13 overpayments was that HCFA and FIs did not have 
sufficient edits in their standard Medicare claims processing systems to preclude the 
overpayments from being made. Below are examples of these overpayments and their 
related causes. 

Example I - Three Claims for Clinic Services with Overstated Units - Providers Incorrectly 
Entered Dates of Service in the "SERVICEUNITS" Field : 

Date of Service Number of Units Charged Amount Paid Amount 
Provided 

09/l 7198 91798 $55.00 $4,186,034.40 

07/30/98 73098 $65.00 $3,362,508.00 

08/07/98 80798 $41.00 $3,527,279.09 

In each instance, the providers submitted claims with overstated units by entering the dates 
of service in the “SERVICE UNITS" field on the Medicare claim forms. Prior to these 
overpayments, the FI reinstalled a revised FISS reasonableness edit that would have 
identified these excessive units. However, FI officials advised us they inadvertently turned 
off this edit. The three overpayments occurred during the l-week period that the edit was 
turned off. After being notified by the providers, the FI recovered the overpayments and 
detemnned that no similar overpayments were made. 

Example 2 - One Claim for a Rural Health Clinic Service with Overstated Charges: 

Date of Service Charged Amount Paid Amount 

Original Claim 12/08/98 $510,051.00 $408,040.80 

Revised Claim 12108198 $51.00 $40.80 

The FI generated this overpayment because the provider submitted the original claim with 
overstated charges. This claim was subsequently canceled and the provider submitted a 
revised claim with charges of $5 1.OO. The provider entered the charge of $5 1.OOtwice in 



Page 7 - Michael McMullan 

the “TOTAL CHARGES" field on the original Medicare claim form. While the FI’s standard 
system had a reasonableness edit to suspend claims with total charges of $1 million or more, 
this edit was not sufficient to preclude this overpayment since the total charges were only 
$5 lo,05 1.OO. The FI lowered the threshold of this reasonableness edit to $250,000 in 
January 2000. 

Example 3 - One Claim for an End Stage Renal Disease (ESRQ) Service with Overstated 
Units: 

II 1 Number of Units of EPOGEN@ Claimed 1 EPOGEN@ Reimbursement 11 

IIOriginal Claim I 7,500,000 I $75,000.00 11 

11Revised Claim 

The FI made this overpayment because the provider overstated the number of EPOGEN@ 
units claimed. The provider did not submit a revised claim until 5 months later. There is no 
HCFA requirement to edit for and suspend EPOGEN@ claims with excessive units if the 
patient dialyzes in an ESRD facility (as is the case with the above claim). There is a HCFA 
requirement to edit for and suspend EPOGEN@ claims with excessive units for patients that 
dialyze at home. 

Two of the FIs in our examples took corrective measures by reinstalling a reasonableness 
edit for units (Example 1) and lowering the dollar threshold on a reasonableness edit for 
charges (Example 2). However, we believe FI reasonableness edits are not sufficient to 
prevent the types of overpayments we found since: 

b FIs can turn off edits; 

b FI-created edits are not standardized and may not exist at all FIs; and 

t FIs can set reasonableness edit thresholds too high. 


LOST INTEREST TO THE MEDICARE TRUST FUND 

Medicare trust funds are invested in United States Treasury Special Issues when the funds 
are not necessary to meet current expenditures. The $12 million in overpayments was not 
available for investing for varying amounts of time that ranged fkom 10 to 43 1 days. As 
such, we estimated that as much as $106,000 of interest was lost (see ATTACHMENT IV). 



Page 8 - Michael McMullan 

EFFECT ON THE OUTPATIENT PROSPECTIVE PAYiMENT SYSTEM 

The OPPS is vulnerable to the same billing errors that we described above. Furthermore, the 
payment structure of OPPS has the potential for generating significantly greater 
overpayments than the former cost reimbursement system. Specifically, OPPS can generate 
overpayments to providers who submit claims with OPPS services that have excessive units 
or charges. 

Excessive Units: 

The OPPS’ Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) edits claim data to identify errors and to assign 
APC numbers to services (claim line items) that are covered by OPPS. The OCE then inputs 
claim data into a PRICER program that calculates provider reimbursements by multiplying 
the standard APC rates by the provider submitted units of service. 

As such, overstated units of service will generate excessive APC payments to providers. 
While the OCE is designed to flag claims with line item units of service that exceed a set 
threshold, there are certain services or circumstances where no threshold has been 
established; i.e., drugs. Furthermore, FIs can ignore these flags and pay the providers based 
on all the submitted units. 

Excessive Charges: 

Under OPPS, overstated charges submitted by providers can result in the generation of 
additional payments in the form of outlier payments and/or monthly transitional corridor 
payments. The following example illustrates the overpayment that would have occurred 
under OPPS for 1 of the 13 overpayments that we identified as being made under the former 
cost reimbursement system. This example shows that the OPPS system would have 
generated a significantly higher overpayment than the former reimbursement methodology. 

Submitted Charges 


Correct Charges 


Original Paid Amount 


APC Payment 


Outlier Adjustment 


Correct Paid Amount 


Overpayment 


Cost Reimbursement 
OPPS

System 

$3,011,272.00 $3,011,272.00 

$1,900.00 $1,900.00 

$60,225.44 NA 

NA $356.33 

I NA I $435,199.44 

$38.00 $356.33 

$60,187.44 $435,199.44 



Page 9 - Michael McMullan 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend that HCFA: 

0 	 Implement a CWF edit to reject potentially excessive Medicare payments for 
pre-payment review. This edit should reject outpatient claims with expected 
payment amounts that meet or exceed an appropriate dollar threshold. 
Depending on this threshold, we believe this edit would only reject a minimal 
number of claims nationwide. 

49 	 Identify and collect any additional overpayments made on other outpatient 
claims that have the potential for excessive payments. 

0 	 Stress the importance of standard Medicare claims processing system edits to 
FIs. 

The OIG will provide HCFA with the necessary supporting detail for all 120 outpatient 
claims that we identified as having claim paid amounts equaling or exceeding $50,000 and 
that were paid during CYs 1997, 1998, and 1999. 

HCFA’s RESPONSE 

The HCFA concurred with our recommendations and plans to: 1) implement a CWF edit to 
reject potentially excessive Medicare payments for pre-payment review, 2) instruct FIs to 
identify any additional claims where inappropriate payments were made due to overstated 
units of service or overstated total charges, and 3) stress the importance of standard 
Medicare claims processing system edits to FIs and work with FIs to identify system edit 
problems. 



. 

ATTACHMENT I 
Page 1 of 2 

1997 FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF OUTPATIENT CLAIMS 

Dollar Range Cumulative Cumulative Paid 
Number of Paid Average Claim Paid Number of Claims Cumulative Paid Amount As a

Lower Limit Upper Limit Claims Amount Amount Amount Percentage of Total
i”‘j,
$4+!;$ 

$95,000.00 $99,999.99 3 $292,143.98 $97,381.33 13 $1.663.825.14 0.01% 

$85.000.00 $89.999.99 0 $0.00 $0.00 14 $1.758.106.61 0.01% 

$75.000.00 $79.999.99 0 $0.00 $0.00 19 $2.177.415.74 0.01% 

$65.000.00 $69.999.99 1 $69.326.40 $69.326.40 23 $2.465.671 .OO 0.01% 

$55,000.00 $59,999.99 7 $404,561.77 $57,794.54 37 $3,313,724.19 0.02% 

$49.000.00 $49.999.99 1 $49.398.22 $49.398.22 46 $3.781.551.13 0.02% 

$47,000.00 $47,999.99 2 $94,771.29 $47,385.65 52 $4,069,801.10 0.02% 

$45.000.00 $45.999.99 3 $135.708.14 $45236.05 61 $4.484.024.94 

$43,000.00 $43,999.99 5 $217,610.22 $43,522.04 71 $4,923,671.64 0.03% 

$41,000.00 $41,999.99 6 $248,413.68 $41,402.28 86 $5,554,794.87 

$39,000.00 $39,999.99 6 $238,190.30 $39,698.38 93 !§5,833,360.3 1 0.03% 

$37,000.00 $37,999.99 4 $149,351.48 $37,337.87 101 $6,136,175.83 0.04% 

$35.000.00 $35.999.99 7 $249,565.96 $35,652.28 116 $6,678,674.75 0.04% 

$33,000.00 $33,999.99 8 $268,719.51 $33,589.94 132 $7,223,363.29 o’,-~‘=y,;:0.04% .,,A“?,py?” .Ii”,p>.‘;;$#py&& .,’,:,*&&,i,’S~,~~~~~“~~l~~,,~~~~ 
$3 1,ooo.oo $3 1,999.99 16 $504,212.67 $31,513.29 153 $7,889,869.01 0.05% 



ATTACHMENT I . 
Page 2 of 2 

Dollar Range Cumulative Cumulative Paid 
Number of Paid Average Ciaim Paid Number of Claims Cumulative Paid Amount As a

Lower Limit Upper Limit Claims Amount Amount Amount Percentaee of Total 

$29,000.00 $29.999.99 11 $324.833.59 $29.530.33 180 $8.705.352.59 0.05% 

$27.000.00 $27.999.99 28 $768.420.79 $27.443.60 235 $10.241.406.91 0.06% 

$25,000.00 $25,999.99 25 $636,539.20 $25,461.57 290 $11,670,742.03 0.07% 

$23,000.00 $23,999.99 44 $1,032,180.18 $233458.64 365 $13.462.609.76 

$2 i ,ooo.oo $21,999.99 59 $1,268,770.70 $21,504.59 464 $15.629.988.93 0.09% 

$19,000.00 $19,999.99 91 $1,776,272.98 $19.519.48 644 $19.231.011.17 0.11% 

$17,000.00 $17,999.99 152 $2,655,216.28 $17,468.53 922 $24,216,001.69 0.14% 

$15.000.00 $15.999.99 283 $4.387.793.82 $15.504.57 1.408 $31.950.715.56 0.19% 

$13.000.00 $13.999.99 654 $8.797.179.00 $13.451.34 2.558 $47.911.371.33 0.28% 

$11.000.00 $11.999.99 1.345 $15.412.313.70 $11.458.97 4.910 $75.878.235.17 0.44% 

$9.000.00 $9.999.99 3.127 $29.557.367.19 $9.452.3 1 9.985 $125.846.998.58 .073% 

$7.000.00 $7.999.99 8.337 $62.195.535.46 $7.460.18 23.380 $260.375.566.69 1.51% 

$5.000.00 $5.999.99 25.275 $137.617.629.37 $5.444.8 1 62.480 $487.204.337.03 8.82% 

$3,000.00 $3,999.99 144,914 $492,659,649.53 $3,399.67 260,713 $1,216,043,688.19 7.04% 

$1,000.00 4,364,283,173.12 7,501,978,881.44 43.45% 



ATTACHMENT II . 
Page 1 of 2 

1998 FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF OUTPATIENT CLAIMS 

Dollar Range Cumulative Cumulative Paid 

Lower Limit 

$95,000.00 $99,999.99 1 $99.571.19 $99.571.19 6 $11.687.175.24 0.07% 

$85.000.00 $89.999.99 1 $87.614.62 $87.614.62 7 $11.774.789.86 0.07% 

$75.000.00 $79.999.99 0 $0.00 $0.00 8 $11.857.328.14 0.07% 

$65.000.00 $69.999.99 1 $69.286.91 $69.286.91 12 $12.142.844.85 0.07% 

$55,000.00 $59,999.99 3 $174,891.65 $58,297.22 17 $12,442,661.11 0.08% 

$47.000.00 $47.999.99 1 $47.408.12 $47.408.12 30 $13.098.413.21 0.08% 

$45.000.00 $45.999.99 3 $136.962.26 $45.654.09 35 $13.327.802.25 0.08% 

$43.000.00 $43.999.99 3 $129.629.70 .- $43.209.90 40 $13.546.064.35 0.08% 

$41 .ooo.oo $41.999.99 6 $247.766.55 $41.294.43 48 $13.879.529.69 0.08% 

$39,000.00 $39,999.99 5 $197,618.11 $39,523.62 61 $14,401,285.52 0.09% 

$37,000.00 $37,999.99 4 $149,728.70 $37,432.18 71 $14,782,182.38 0.09% 

$35,000.00 $35,999.99 9 $319,281.62 $35,475.74 84 $15,248,046.30 0.09% 

$15,789,509.41 0.10% 

$3 1,ooo.oo $3 1,999.99 12 $376,214.62 $31,351.22 121 $16,457,015.28 0.10% 



ATTACHMENT II 
Page 2 of 2 

Dollar Range Cumulative Cumulative Paid - ._ 
Lower Claims Amount Paid Amount Claims Paid Amount Percentaee of Total 

$29.000.00 $29.999.99 29 $851.908.43 $29.376.15 164 $17.736.066.09 0.11%. 

.-----. 
$27,000.00 $27,999.99 19 $521,120.47 $27,427.39 210 $19,024,385.78 0.12% 

Limit Upper Limit 
Number of Paid Average Claim Number of Cumulative Amount As a 

$25,000.00 $25,999.99 34 $865,405.92 $25.453.12 285 $20.974.656.53 0.13% 

$23,000.00 $23,999.99 50 $1.175.583.94 $23.511.68 368 $22.960.623.01 0.14% 

$2 1,ooo.oo $21,999.99 59 $1.264.880.10 $21.438.65 486 $25.55 1.509.97 0.15% 

$19,000.00 $19,999.99 106 $2.060.909.72 $19.442.54 688 $29.580.905.35 0.18% 

$17,000.00 $17,999.99 223 $3.905.129.74 $17.511.79 1.088 $36.762.778.91 0.22% 

$15,000.00 $15.999.99 359 $5.555.03 1.76 $15.473.63 1.704 $46.546.821.65 0.28% 

$13.000.00 $13.999.99 811 $10.928.485.34 $13.475.32 3.090 $65.783.839.65 0.40% 

$11.000.00 $11.999.99 1.622 $18.584.779.24 $11.457.94 5.886 $99.004.857.89 0.60% 

_-- .-..- -. 
$9.000.00 $9.999.99 3.438 32.498.609.92 $9.452.77 11.525 $154.541.215.72 0.94% 

$7.000.00 $7.999.99 8.004 59.703.546.64 $7.459.21 24.619 $257.327.254.74 1.56% 

$5,000.00 $5,999.99 23,204 126,337,374.00 $5,444.64 60,794 $467,358,392.30 2.83% 

$3,000.00 $3,999.99 148,259 502,989,970.67 $3,392.64 259,507 $1,193,647,255.99 

43.20%$1,000.00 $1,999.99 2,752,367 4,003,419,291.71 $1,454.54 3,836,053 $7,137,717,699.59 	
~y$mwy~.%~~~~~~
~~~~~~~~~,~i,wrn*&L&bk&~i‘ 



--- 

&++@~:..@~~J~! 

ATTACHMENT III ’ 
Page 1 of 2 

1999 FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF OUTPATIENT CLAIMS 

Dollar Range Cumulative Cumulative Paid 
Paid Number of Claims C 

$95,000.00 $0.00 1 $141.705.59 0.00% 

$85,000.00 $89,999.99 1 $86.493.20 $86.493.20 3 $318.706.98 0.00% 

$75.000.00 $79.999.99 3 $237.382.40 $0.00 12 $1.051.856.37 0.01% 

$65.000.00 $69.999.99 3 $201.036.36 $67.012.12 18 $1.471.006.56 0.01% 

.- .__--.-_--.-- .__“..._..... .---
$55.000.00 $59.999.99 14 $783.738.41 $55.981.32 42 $2.877.042.72 0.02% 

$49.000.00 $49.999.99 4 $198.938.03 $49.734.5 1 55 $3.549.628.54 0.02% 

$47,000.00 $47,999.99 4 $191,098.70 $47,774.68 61 $3,837,677.57 0.02% 

$37,000.00 $37,999.99 7 $262,571.45 $37,510.21 101 $5,497,286.59 0.03% 

$35,000.00 $35,999.99 2 $70,818.75 $35,409.38 110 $5,824,454.41 0.04% 

0.04%$33,000.00 $33,999.99 10 $335,444.11 $33,544.41 121 $6,194,827.38 	
.T~qg”yw-~~~~~~~il~~,~yII”+q;r ‘I<‘;‘2il>:i’,~~~~~m:;;,::~,.< 

$3 1,ooo.oo $3 1,999.99 19 $599,642.01 $31,560.11 153 $7,214,503.67 0.05% 



ATTACHMENT III . 
Page 2 of 2 

Dollar Range Cumulative Cumulative Paid 
Number of Paid Average Ciaim Paid Number of Ciaims Cumuiative Paid Amount As a

Lower Limit Upper Limit Claims Amount Amount 

$27,000.00 $27,999.99 43 $1,183,921.26 $27,533.05 299 $11,441,422.28 0.07% 


$25,000.00 $25,999.99 $1,580,255.09 $25,487.99 $14.266.177.87 


$23,000.00 $23,999.99 85 $2.003.186.11 $23.566.90 572 $18.210.380.04 0.11% 


$2 1.ooo.oo $2 1.999.99 105 $2.254.522.5 1 $21.471.64 755 $22.218.085.57 0.14% 


____---- .-.. -._ _...,_.... 
$19.000.00 $19.999.99 140 $2.721.256.81 $19.437.55 1.031 $27.727.159.12 0.17% 

--.._-_-“-- --l-“..““.._l--~- . .._...” 
$17.000.00 $17.999.99 219 $3.827.335.32 $17.476.42 1.420 $34.687.166.00 0.22% 

- .-...._ ----..-.-- -_-..---

$15.000.00 $15.999.99 398 $6.163.362.93 $15.485.84 2.096 $45.442.030.72 0.28% 

$13.000.00 $13.999.99 756 $10.182.273.05 $13.468.62 3.420 $63.838.074.79 0.40% 

$11.000.00 $11.999.99 1.379 $15.821.668.43 $11.473.29 5.834 $92.586.536.50 0.58% 

$9.000.00 $9.999.99 2.959 $28.007.524.36 $9.465.20 10.933 $142.968.515.03 0.90% 

$7.000.00 $7.999.99 6.248 $46.679.652.92 $7.471.14 21.572 $226.813.794.72 1.42% 

$5,000.00 $5,999.99 18,546 $100,919,400.66 $5,441.57 50,342 $393,730,271.15 2.47% 

$3,000.00 $3,999.99 148,284 $501,366,438.26 $3,381.12 241,285 $1,083,504,264.60 6.79% 



ATTACHMENT IV 


Original Medicare Revised Medicare 

Payment Amount Payment Amount 

$70,601.40 $3,129.30 

$50,007.50 $12.50 

$56,234.58 $218.70 

$408,040.80 $40.80 

$3,362,508.00 $46.00 

$4,186,034.40 $45.60 

$3,527,279.09 $44.00 

$61,556.03 $2,156.03 

$86,493.20 $2,276.30 

$64,990.45 $1,054.45 

$60,225.44 $38.00 

$50,681.52 $181.62 

$59,891.39 $1,209.06 

CALCULATION OF LOST INTEREST 

Original Canceled Days 

Difference Payment Date Date Outstanding 

$67,472.10 1212111998 0812511999 247 

$49,995.00 04/05/1999 04/15/1999 10 

$56,015.88 02/16/1999 04/01/1999 44 

$408,000.00 03/12/1999 04/01/1999 20 

$3,362,462.00 03/15/1999 05/03/1999 49 

$4,185,988.80 03/08/1999 04/01/1999 24 

$3,527,235.09 03lO5fi999 04/02/l 999 28 

$59,400.00 1l/10/1998 041264999 167 

$84,216.90 08/14/1999 09/01/1999 18 

$63,936.00 0312911999 06/02/2000 431 

$60,187.44 09/14/1999 10/20/1999 36 

$50,499.90 08/30/1999 09/16/1999 17 

$58,682.33 10/l l/1999 1l/16/1999 36 

Interest Lost Interest Lost 

@ 8.75% @ 5.875% 

$4,050.67 $2,719.73 

$121.52 $81.59 

$599.06 $402.23 

$1,983.33 $1,331.67 

$40,045.99 $26,888.02 

$24,418.27 $16,395.12 

$24,004.79 $16,117.50 

$2,411.06 $1,618.86 

$368.45 $247.39 

$6,697.74 $4,497.05 

$526.64 $353.60 

$208.66 $140.10 

$513.47 $344.76 

Section 1841 of the Social Security Act require Medicare Part B Trust Fund investments be invested in interest bearing obligations of the United States. United 
States Treasury Special Issues are special public obligations for exclusive purchase by the Medicare trust fund. Interest rates range from 5.875 percent to 
8.750 percent. 



ATTACHMENTV 
I.I*"!", PAGE1 OF 2 

+3' (r 

3i DEPARTMENToFHEALTH& HuhiAiv SERVICES Health Care Ftnanctng Admmlstratton 

5 -
S 	 Deputy Administrator 

~~xhw~ton. D.C. 20201 

DATE: APR I I 2001 

TO: 	 Michael F. Mangan 
Acting Inspector G 

FROM: 	 Michael McMullan 
Acting Deputy Admi 

SUB.JECT: 	 Offrce of Inspector General (OIG) Draft Report: Review of Potentiah’y 
Excessive Medicare Payments for Outpatient Services (A-01 -00-Oo502) 

Thank you for the opportunity to review OIG’s draft report concerning its evaluation of the 
contrlols used to detect potentially excessive Medicare payments made to institutional providers 
for outpatient services. 

The E3alancedBudget Act of 1997 required the Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) to 
replace the cost-based system with the outpatient prospective payment system (PPS), which pays 
hospitals specific predetermined payment rates for outpatient services. The law also changed the 
way beneficiary coinsurance is determined for services under the outpatient PPS. 

The Eialanced Budget Refinement Act of 1999 also contained a number of major provisions 
affecting the outpatient PPS that have been incorporated in the regulation to help ensure a 
smoother transition to the new system for hospitals and establish special payments for new drugs 
and technologies. 

The outpatient prospective payment system (OPPS) includes most hospital outpatient services 
and Medicare Part B services furnished to hospital inpatients who have no Part A coverage. 
Excluded from the OPPS by law are ambulance services for which a new fee schedule is being 
developed. HCFA will continue to pay physician services separately under Medicare’s physician 
fee schedule. HCFA will also continue to use existing fee schedules to pay for physical, 
occupational, and speech therapies; durable medical equipment; clinical diagnostic laboratory 
services; and non-implantable orthotics and prosthetics. 

The OIG found that simple clerical billing errors by the provider on 13 outpatient claims 
generated $12 million in excessive Medicare payments to institutional providers. The OIG 
believes that improvements can be made to preclude such overpayments from occuring in the 
future.. This issue is especially critical since the new OPPS can generate significantly higher 
overpayments for billing errors that are similar to those identified by OIG. 



ATTACHMENTV 
PAGE2 OF 2 

Page 2 - Michael F. Mangano 

As a result, OIG has suggested that HCFA implement the following recommendations: 

OIG Recommendation 

HCFA should implement a Common Working File (CWF) edit to reject potentially excessive 

Medicare payments for pre-payment review. This edit should reject outpatient claims with 

expected payment amounts that meet or exceed an appropriate dollar threshold. Depending on 

this threshold, OIG believes this edit would only reject a minimal number of claims nationwide. 


=A Response 

We concur. We will develop a CWF edit to reject potentially excessive Medicare payments for 

pre-payment review as recommended. 


OIG Recommendation 

HCF.A should identify and collect any additional overpayments made on other outpatient claims 

that have the potential for excessive payments. 


HCF,4 Response 

We concur. We will instruct the fiscal intermediaries (FIs) to use their mass adjustment process 

to identify any claims where inappropriate payments have been made due to overstated units of 

service or overstated total charges. 


OIG Recommendation 

HCFA should stress the importance of standard Medicare claims processing system edits to FIs. 


HCFA Response 

We concur. Since the implementation of the OPPS, HCFA has used a series of new edits 

through the Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) to ensure proper payment under this system for 

outpatient services provided by hospitals and community mental health centers. These edits 

include, but are not limited to, correct coding edits and unit of service edits. The unit of service 

edits are currently being further refined by HCFA and will be updated in a future version of the 

OCE. Claims for outpatient services rendered by providers, which are not subject to the OPPS, 

also go through this code editor. Therefore, they are subject to standard editing for all FI 

operations. We will continue to stress the importance of standard Medicare claims processing 

system edits to our FIs and will work with them to identify potential system edit problems. 



